

No. 23-2525

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM GRANT,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
Crim. No. 22-00069 LEK-01

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

CLARE E. CONNORS

*United States Attorney
District of Hawaii*

THOMAS MUEHLECK

*Assistant U.S. Attorney
Room 6-100*

*PJKK Federal Building
300 Ala Moana Blvd.*

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Telephone: (808) 541-2850

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION, TIMELINESS, AND BAIL STATUS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The Investigation	3
II. Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CALCULATED THE AMOUNT OF FENTANYL FOR WHICH APPELLANT WAS RESPONSIBLE BY INCLUDING THE WEIGHT OF THE TRANSDERMAL PATCHES HE DISTRIBUTED	10
A. Standard of Review	11
B. Discussion.....	11
II. DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DECLINED TO APPLY A PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO SENTENCING GUIDELINES § 4A1.1	16
A. Standard of Review	16
A. Discussion.....	16

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S UPWARD VARIANCE OF NINE MONTHS WAS NEITHER AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION OR A VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS20

A. Standard of Review20

B. Discussion.....20

CONCLUSION27

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	14-15
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	20, 23
<i>James v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	25-26
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	21
<i>United States v. Gasca-Ruiz</i> , 852 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Armstead</i> , 552 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Burgum</i> , 633 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2011)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 937 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Aguilar</i> , 718 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 999 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>United States v. Jaimez</i> , 45 F.4th 1118 (9th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 716 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2013)	24

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Lorenzo</i> , 995 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 88 F.4th 525 (4th Circ. 2023)	24
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	21

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3231	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553	2, 21, 22, 23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 922	6
21 U.S.C. § 841	6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	7, 9, 11, 13, 15
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1	6, 7, 8, 16, 17
